IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL L. KING,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, AND ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DEATH PENALTY CASE

LISA M. BORT

COUNSEL OF RECORD FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 119074 BORT@CCMR.STATE.FL.US

LAW OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL - MIDDLE REGION 12973 NORTH TELECOM PARKWAY TEMPLE TERRACE, FLORIDA 33637 (813) 558-1600

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
REPLY TO RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1
I. Contrary to Respondents' assertions, the United States Courts of Appeals differ in their appellate review practices
II. In light of the District Court's nearly verbatim replication of the Respondents' Response, Respondents' attempt to minimize the injustice suffered by Mr. King is inappropriate
III. King's case is distinguishable from cases cited by the Respondents
CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc., 615 F.2d 252 (5th Cir. 1980)	2
Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C., 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	6-7
Andre v. Bendix Corp., 774 F.2d 786 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodmen Local 201, 843 F.2d 1395 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	1, 2
Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	2
California Offset Printers, Inc. v. Hampton Intern. Communications, Inc., 95 F.3d 1156	
Coates v. Johnson & Johnson, 756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)	3
Golden Blount, Inc. v. Robert H. Peterson Co., 438 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	3
In re Doe, 640 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2011)	7-8
Kilburn v. United States, 938 F.2d 666 (6th Cir. 1991)	1-2, 3
Lansford-Coaldale Joint Water Auth. v. Tonolli Corp., 4 F.3d 1209 (3d Cir. 1993)	3
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	5-6
Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	5
Pentec, Inc. v. Graphic Controls Corp., 776 F.2d 309 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	3
Photo Elecs. Corp. v. England, 581 F.2d 772 (9th Cir. 1978)	3
Schlensky v. Dorsey, 574 F.2d 131 (3d Cir. 1978)	2
Slade v. Billington, 871 F.2d 155 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	1, 2, 3
Valentino v. United States Postal Serv., 674 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	2
STATUTES AND RULES	PAGE(S)
28 H S C 8 2254	457
